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"he Deputy MblUter of Health
~ Cluuadrucldaar): <a)
Tbe post-waduate training and r...-rcll
_tre .in llomoeJpathy at Bombay has 1101 yet been started by the Bombay GovernmenL So far a. West Bengal is concerned, (bue is no proposal to stan Nch a centre.

(b) The Go't'ernment of India bave
.... ctioned a own of Rs. 38,021)/-/-Ie the
Government of Bombay for .tarring the Post-Graduate Training Centre in ~

moeopathy at the Government Homoeopa-
dIic Hoopiw, Sion, Bombay.

. SIIri ICrIabaacharya Joehi: May I bow whether in addition to lf8Dt&-in-aid, any other ftnancial help is given for the eacouragemenl of homoeopathy?

Shrimad CJuuadrucIdaar: If the bon. Member meano reoearch work in iIomoeopathy in other institutiono, Rs.
¥>,ooo each for the oetting up of 10 reoearch beds during the current financial year have IIeen given to the AndhIa Provincial Medical College and HospiW at Gudivada and the Midriapore Hospital and Collqe at MidnIpore.

WOIllell VIllap Level Workers

• II'730 Shri )JwlaD SbIha: Will the Minister of Food aDd ApIcaltare be l')eased to state:

(a) the progreso that the scheme for training of women village Ienl workers ill .Home Economics has made so far;
and

(b) the total coot incurred by Govern-WlCDt as contribution to the Scheme ?

The Mblister of Apicaltare (Dr.
'P. s. Dahmakh). (a) and (b). A state-
.. ent io placed on the Table of the Lok Sabha. [Su Appendix IV, annexure
~ . 7:1].

Shri )halaa SbIha: May I enquire Sate-wise the II11mber of centres functioninc
1lO'tI'?

Dr. P. S. Deehmakh: I have ",t
IIAc whole list.

AIr.. Speaker: Is the list a long one ?

Dr. P. S. Dahmakh: There are
~ States and :17 Centres. AndhIa ha • ..,t two, Assam I • • •
Mr. Speaker. It is not necessary.

Shri Jhalaa SbIha: May I enquire whether after training in these centres,
~ village level women work... have increaaed their efficiency and do any work ""'hide the zone assigned to them?

Dr. P. S. Deshmaldu It is not for the I>UJ:poSC of increasing et6ciency that the
...ming is being given. Tbe trainine is given to !ICC that they are in a poaitioD CO de the job which .... apect of them. T1IiI
scheme for women village level worb" just been put into effect. It i. too CIIriy to judge.

Shri )JwlaD SbIha: May I cnquiM if all these trained women workers hAo. been put in ~ aervice or they are employed m their own homee?

Dr. P. S. DahmUla: They are aH in 1000000ent aervice.
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Shrimati Jayuhri: May I bow what is the minimum qua1ification reqniNII for giving this training ?

Dr. P. S. Dcehmukh: We are tr}'iII& to secure matriculates if possible. If "'-
are not available, we take even those ....
ate Middle ochool passed.

'Model Boaaes

·U7+ Shri S. C. Samaata: Will tlte Minister of CoIDlllUDIty Dndop_
be pleased to state:

<a) whether the type designs ef nrious model houses for adoption ..
~ in Community Project areas wae r<:CClVed from the Rural Cell of the Ministry of Works, Housing and Supply;

(b) if so, whether those types aM. soecifications were accepted by S.~

Governments for Project areas; and

(c) whether any manual On Rmal Housing has beeo published by tM

" MiniStry?

The Mblister of CommUDlty, n-
lopmeat <Shri s. It. Dey). <a) and (c).
Type designs of nrious model hoaeee have been published in the manual ca Rural Housing by the Ministry of Worb, Housing and Supply and circulated by Ihio Ministry to all Development CommieIi_.
and Trainiu& Centres.
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(b) These designs and specifications
_ used by State Governments .. back-SIWDd material and are adopted to the BleDt neceaaary to suit loc:af needs and mndition8.

Shrl 5. C. SaDumta: May I know if the percentage of money allotted to a block .s spent for housmg and whether Government have g.ven special directions to have the houses built?

Shri S. K. Dey: There is a small provision of Rs. 75,000 in the Community Development block for utilisation eitner for rural housing or housing for other purposes. Wherever there is demand for rural housing, expenditure is incurred out of this budget. The State Governments have been asked, as far as possible, to build houses according to rural pattern.

Shri S. C.Samanta: May I know whether over and above the work m tho 'lV.H.S. Mimstry, the Transport Ministry througn its Roads Research Institute at Okhla is helping in any way about the designs of h"uses ?

Shri S. K. Dey: Not to my knowledge.

. .~ ~  Wll
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11 lfilf ~ 1R f.t;q.ft-~ 1l 4A m
t ?
Shri S. K. Dey: We have specified a general ceiling of Rs. 750 per house.

Shri N. M. Lingam: The hon.
Minister said that the designs of the W.H.S.
Ministry are used only as background
\DIlterial for rural housmg scherne:" m the nrious States. May I enqUire .f the Community Development MinlStty has prescnbed any des.gn as suitable to t.he Tarious regions all over the country w1th the help ofthis background matenal instead of leaving it to the Srate Governments to do this?

Shri S. K. Dey: Conditions vary from State to State and sometimes from District to District and Tehsil to Tehsil. I, is impossible from the Centre to specify type designs that would be apphcable for the country aU over.
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Shri S. K. Dey: This amount •• usuaU, meant for people who cannot afford to' spend tnoney of their own. The amount
i. given to them as a long tum loan.

Locomotives .. 4 Carriages

*1175. Shri Dabhil Will the Minister of Ranwaya be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 2136-
on 13th September, 1956 and state:

(a) the extent of tne insufficient stock. of the narrow guage locomotives and carriages on the Western Railway; and

(b) the number of locomotives and carriages procured so far and to be procured during, the current financial year?

The Deputy Minister of Rtdlwa, ..
aDd Transport (Shri Shahnawaz lChaa):
(a) Locomotives 2.0
Carriages. 32

~ Provision of 81 Narrow Gauge-locomotives, 633 passenger coaches, and ",0:: 1 wagons on replacement account has. been made in the Second Five Year P.an for aU Narrow Gauge Sections of.the Ind.1I;1'
Railways and the Western Rallway WIll be allotted its due share .

Shri Dabhi: M.) I I.nuw whetherthe stock is sufficient as most of tne engines. and other locomotives and carriages are-
out-of-date and over-aged?

Shri ShabDawu Khan: We hope-it will be sufficient, These are by DQo means as many as we 'Would like to 111~ ~
Under the circumstances, W:! ~ ~
our best.

Flood Damq ...

*u7L Dr. Ram Subhag SinlJh: WilJ the Minister of Irrigadon aad Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether there .s any proposal to make a survey of the flood-affected ar!'a,.
in the country and collect lRformatlon regarding the damages done to the recentlr constructed bunds, canal roads and reservoirs in those areas;

(b) whether these corstructions hne in any areas increase:i the rigours of the f100d9;

(c) if so, the names of those areas;
and

(d) whether suitable steps will be taken to provide more bridges aDd culvert,.
in such areas to allow flood water tOo
Heape?

